

## **California Regional Water Quality Control Board**

Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams Cal/EPA Secretary 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

March 17, 2009

Mr. Robert Buckler 1914 Pelican Avenue San Pedro, CA 90723

Dear Mr. Buckler:

## TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS – HARBOR AUTO BODY FACILITY, 1106 PALOS VERDES STREET, SAN PEDRO, CALIFORNIA (ORDER NO. R4-2007-0019, SERIES NO. 023, CI-9289)

In our letter dated July 13, 2007, we informed you that the subject discharge is regulated under Order No. R4-2007-0019, Series No. 023, which also serves as your Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR).

By January 8, 2009 email, you notified the Regional Board that In-situ remediation of total petroleum hydrocarbons performed for the site is complete and that you request termination of the WDR.

The monitoring results were provided to the Regional Board in the quarterly monitoring reports. Since the In-situ remediation has been completed, and the WDR is no longer needed, the coverage under Board Order No. R4-2007-0019, Series No. 023 for the subject facility is hereby terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact Chief of UST – LA River Unit, Dr. Yi Lu at (213) 576-6695 or Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Rebecca Chou, at (213) 620-5610.

Sincerely,

Tracv J. E

Executive Officer

cc: Ms. Julia Erickson, State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup Found Captain Frank Comfort, Los Angeles City Fire Department, Underground Tanks Ms. Valerie Toney, Los Angeles City Fire Department, Underground Tanks Mr. Henry Olivier, Geo-Cal, Inc.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.